SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING ANABEL FIGUEROA ON RECEIVING THE ELLA T. GRASSO WOMEN'S LEADERSHIP AWARD

WHEREAS, Anabel Figueroa will be honored with a Women's Leadership Award at the 11th Annual Ella T. Grasso Women's Leadership Award Breakfast on October 14, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Ella T. Grasso Women's Leadership Award Breakfast honors women who have given a significant amount of time and energy to the Democratic Party and their community; and

WHEREAS, Anabel Figueroa has been a member of the Board of Representatives since 2001, representing the 8th District, serving as a member of the Housing/Community Development/Social Services Committee, the Fiscal Committee, and the Personnel Committee, as former Vice Chair of the Public Safety & Health Committee and currently as Co-Chair of the Appointments Committee; and

WHEREAS, Anabel Figueroa has been active contributor to Stamford and neighboring communities, serving as a member of the Stamford Democratic City Committee, the Hispanic Democratic Caucus in CT, Shared Governance at Norwalk Hospital for two years.; and a former member of the Alzheimer's Association of Norwalk/Wilton; and to the global community, as a founder of the American Red Cross chapter in Tonacatepeque, El Salvador.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 29th Board of Representatives extends its congratulations to Anabel Figueroa on receiving the Ella T. Grasso Women's Leadership Award.

Approved by the 29th Board of Representatives This 6th day of October, 2014

| Randall M. Skigen, President | Annie M. Summerville, Clerk |
|------------------------------|-----------------------------|